

Nos. 14-16078, 15-17420, 15-17422, 15-17475, 15-17532, 15-17533, 15-17534,
16-15000, 16-15001, 16-15035, 16-15595

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

DOUGLAS O'CONNOR, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees, v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Defendant-Appellant.	Nos. 14-16078, 15-17420, 15-17532, 16-15000, 16-15595 No. 3:13-cv-03826-EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding
HAKAN YUCESOY, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees, v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Defendant-Appellant.	Nos. 15-17422, 15-17534, 16-15001 No. 3:15-cv-00262-EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding
ABDUL MOHAMED, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees, v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Defendant-Appellant.	Nos. 15-17533, 16-15035 No. 3:14-cv-05200-EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding
RICARDO DEL RIO, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees, v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., et al., Defendants-Appellants.	No. 15-17475 No. 3:15-cv-03667-EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921
Telephone: 415.393.8200
Facsimile: 415.393.8306

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
THEANE D. EVANGELIS
KEVIN J. RING-DOWELL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: 213.229.7000
Facsimile: 213.229.7520

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Uber Technologies, Inc. and Rasier, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. The Uber Application And 2013 Arbitration Agreement.....	7
II. The 2013 Rule 23(d) Orders And 2014 Arbitration Agreement	7
III. The <i>Mohamed</i> Order Denying Uber’s Motions To Compel Arbitration.....	9
IV. The <i>O’Connor</i> Class Certification Proceedings	9
V. The District Court’s Subsequent Orders Denying Arbitration	12
VI. The December 2015 Rule 23(d) Orders.....	12
VII. Subsequent Appellate Proceedings	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. Enforceability Appeals: This Court Should Reverse The Orders Denying Uber’s Motions To Compel Arbitration	14
A. Standard Of Review.....	14
B. This Court Already Held That The Delegation Clauses In The Arbitration Agreements Are Enforceable.....	15
C. Plaintiffs’ Argument That The Class Waiver Violates The NLRA Is Waived And Meritless	15
1. Plaintiffs Waived Their NLRA Argument	17
2. The NLRA Does Not Apply To Drivers	18
3. The Class Waiver Does Not Violate The NLRA Because Drivers Have An Opt-Out Right.....	18
a. The Court Should Follow <i>Johnmohammadi</i>	18
b. The NLRB’s Interpretation Of The NLRA Is Unreasonable	21

D.	Plaintiffs’ Argument That The Named Plaintiffs “Constructively Opted Out” All Absent Class Members Is Waived And Meritless	25
1.	Plaintiffs Waived Their “Constructive Opt Out” Argument	26
2.	Plaintiffs’ “Constructive Opt Out” Argument Violates The FAA, Rule 23, The Rules Enabling Act, And California Law	27
II.	Rule 23(d) Appeals: This Court Should Reverse The Rule 23(d) Orders.....	29
A.	Standards Of Review	30
B.	This Court Should Reverse The 2013 Rule 23(d) Orders	31
1.	The 2013 Rule 23(d) Orders Violate Rule 23(d).....	31
a.	The District Court Had No Basis For Invoking Rule 23(d)	31
b.	The District Court Did Not Carefully Draw Its Orders To Limit Speech As Little As Possible	32
c.	The District Court Lacked Authority To Regulate Communications With Prospective Drivers	33
2.	The 2013 Rule 23(d) Orders Violate The FAA.....	34
3.	The 2013 Rule 23(d) Appeal Is Not Moot.....	35
C.	This Court Should Reverse The 2015 Rule 23(d) Orders	35
1.	The 2015 Rule 23(d) Orders Violate Rule 23(d).....	35
a.	The District Court Had No Basis For Invoking Rule 23(d)	35
b.	The District Court Did Not Carefully Draw Its Orders To Limit Speech As Little As Possible	37
c.	The District Court Lacked Authority To Regulate Communications With Prospective Drivers	38
2.	The 2015 Rule 23(d) Orders Violate The FAA.....	39

III. Rule 23(f) Appeal: This Court Should Decertify The <i>O’Connor</i> Class	40
A. Standards Of Review	40
B. The Arbitration Agreements Preclude Class Certification.....	41
1. The Arbitration Agreements Preclude Commonality, Predominance, And Superiority	41
2. The Arbitration Agreements Preclude Adequacy And Typicality	42
C. Class Certification Should Be Reversed For Many Other Reasons	43
1. Individualized Inquiries Predominate On The Issue Whether Drivers Are Independent Contractors.....	44
a. The Evidence Shows Material Variation Regarding Uber’s Putative Right To Control.....	46
b. The Evidence Shows Variation Regarding Drivers’ Beliefs About Their Putative Employment Status	51
c. The Evidence Shows Variation Regarding Whether Drivers Engage In A Distinct Business	53
2. The District Court Erred In Finding That Plaintiffs Are Adequate Class Representatives	56
a. Countless Drivers Oppose Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit	56
b. Plaintiffs Intentionally Cast Aside Drivers’ Claims.....	58
3. The District Court Adopted An Arbitrary Classwide Damages Methodology	60
CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	22
<i>A.J. by L.B. v. Kierst</i> , 56 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014)	47, 50
<i>Ali v. U.S.A. Cab Ltd.</i> , 176 Cal. App. 4th 1333 (2009)	48, 52, 55
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	21, 27, 34, 40
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	58, 60
<i>Assoc. of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 200 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	3, 21, 22, 27, 34, 39
<i>Avilez v. Pinkerton Government Services, Inc.</i> , 596 F. App'x 579 (9th Cir. 2015)	43
<i>Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 522 (2014)	46, 47, 51
<i>Beaumont-Jacques v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , 217 Cal. App. 4th 1138 (2013)	50
<i>Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)	42, 46
<i>Bickerstaff v. Suntrust Bank</i> , 299 Ga. 459 (2016)	26
<i>Bloomingtons, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 172 (2016)	25
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	57
<i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Castaneda v. Ensign Grp., Inc.</i> , 229 Cal. App. 4th 1015 (2014)	51
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	24
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 780 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2015)	43
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>In re Coley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	56, 61, 62
<i>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	49
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	33
<i>Desimone v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2000 WL 1811385 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2000)	50
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	3
<i>Doctor's Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	32, 39
<i>Domingo v. New England Fish Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1984)	33
<i>Doyle v. Chrysler Group, LLC</i> , 663 F. App'x 576 (9th Cir. Oct. 24, 2016)	61
<i>Drimmer v. WD-40 Co.</i> , 343 F. App'x 219 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2009).....	60
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 1 (2014)	45
<i>Dutcher v. Matheson</i> , 840 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2016)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>E. Texas Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	57
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....	35
<i>Flexible Lifeline Sys., Inc. v. Precision Lift, Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Gulf Oil v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	30, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38
<i>Hawkins v. Comparet-Cassani</i> , 251 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2001)	41, 59
<i>Hennighan v. Insphere Ins. Sols., Inc.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	50
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	22
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdales, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)	16, 19, 23
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	14, 31
<i>Lamour v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 878712 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 1, 2017)	20
<i>Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013)	61
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	23
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> , 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Lubow v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 783 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Marlo v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011)	48, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mayfield v. Dalton</i> , 109 F.3d 1423 (9th Cir. 1997)	57
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008)	60
<i>McGillis v. Dep't Econ. Opp.</i> , 210 So. 3d 220 (2017).....	18
<i>Messenger Courier Ass'n of Americas v. Cal. Unemployment Appeals Bd.</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 1074 (2009)	55
<i>Michalski v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016)	1, 2, 6, 14, 15, 16, 26, 32, 41, 42
<i>Morgan v. Wet Seal, Inc.</i> , 210 Cal. App. 4th 1341 (2012)	59
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Nafar v. Hollywood Tanning Sys., Inc.</i> , 339 F. App'x 216 (3d Cir. Aug. 5, 2009)	60
<i>Narayan v. EGL, Inc.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 473 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	55
<i>Narayan v. EGL, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2010)	45, 52
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Health Care & Ret. Corp of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994).....	21
<i>On Assignment Staffing Services, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 189, 2015 WL 5113231 (Aug. 27, 2015), overruled in 2016 WL 3685206 (5th Cir. June 6, 2016)	16, 21, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Quinlan v. Macy's Corp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 11091572 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2013)	43
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	62
<i>Reinkemeyer v. SAFECO Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 166 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Robinson v. City of San Bernardino Police Dep't</i> , 992 F. Supp. 1198 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	50
<i>Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.</i> , 754 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2014)	45, 50
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 341 (1989)	45, 51, 53
<i>Samson v. NAMA Holdings, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 899 (2015)	32, 39
<i>Santa Cruz Transp., Inc. v. Unemploy. Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> , 235 Cal. App. 3d 1363 (1991)	54
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 842 F.2d 671 (3d Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Sistare-Meyer v. Young Men's Christian Ass'n</i> , 58 Cal. App. 4th 10 (1997)	44
<i>Sotelo v. MediaNews Grp., Inc.</i> , 207 Cal. App. 4th 639 (2012)	45, 52
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942)	22
<i>Spencer v. Beavex, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 6500597 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2006)	55
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	28
<i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Brown</i> , 32 Cal. App. 4th 188 (1995)	45, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Stokes v. Dole Nut Co.</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 285 (1995)	57
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	39
<i>Tan v. Grubhub, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4721439 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2016)	42, 43
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Ticknor v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Tory v. Cochran</i> , 544 U.S. 734 (2005).....	35
<i>Tschudy v. J.C. Penney Corp., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 8484530 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2015)	43
<i>Uber Techs., Inc. v. Eisenberg</i> , 2017 WL 1418695 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 21, 2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 372 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	27
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	41
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....	19, 20
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Varisco v. Gateway Science & Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 166 Cal. App. 4th 1099 (2008).....	50
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	28, 40, 42, 45, 56, 59, 62
<i>In re Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Overtime Pay Litig.</i> , 571 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>Yellow Cab Coop., Inc. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 226 Cal. App. 3d 1288 (1991)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	18
29 U.S.C. § 157	24
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	20
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	25
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	24
Cal. Civ. Code § 1638	28
Cal. Labor Code § 351	44
Cal. Labor Code § 2802(a)	44
